
 1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TAX PHASE-IN AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND MAXIM INTEGRATED 
PRODUCTS, INC. 

 This Third Amendment to Tax Phase-In Agreement (this “Third Amendment”) is 
entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (“CITY”), a municipal corporation 
governed by the laws of the State of Texas, and MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS, 
INC. (MAXIM), a Delaware corporation.  Together, CITY and MAXIM may be referred 
to, herein, as “the Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. CITY and MAXIM entered into that certain TAX PHASE-IN AGREEMENT (as 
amended, the “Agreement”) authorized by City Ordinance No. 100069, passed and 
approved on December 9, 2004, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

B. On February 15, 2007, the Parties amended the Agreement in accordance with 
City Ordinance No. 2007-02-15-0181 to increase the required Personal Property 
Investment from $50 million to $82 million and to abate Real Property Improvements 
taxes on a required $4.2 million Real Property Improvement. 

C. On June 9, 2011 the Parties again amended the Agreement in accordance with 
City Ordinance No. 2011-06-09-0491 to reduce the amount of abated taxes from 100% to 
85% and to lower the Full-Time Job requirement from 800 to 575. 

D. On February 1, 2016, TJ Texas Inc., a Delaware corporation authorized to transact 
business in Texas and a wholly owned subsidiary of Tower Semiconductor, Ltd. (“TJ 
TEXAS”), purchased (the “Purchase”) the 178 acre Facility located at 9651 Westover 
Hills Boulevard from MAXIM.  

E. In connection with the Purchase and in accordance with Article 6, Paragraph P of 
the Agreement, MAXIM assigned all its rights and obligations under the Agreement to TJ 
TEXAS as of February 1, 2016.  A copy of the executed Assignment and Assumption of 
Tax Phase-In Agreement between MAXIM and TJ TEXAS is incorporated herein and 
attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Assignment”). 

F. The Parties, now seek to amend the terms and conditions of the Agreement as of 
the Effective Date (defined below) as stated in this Third Amendment and affirm that all 
other provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

AMENDMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Definitions.  All capitalized terms used in this Third Amendment without 
definition herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

2 

 
2.   CITY's Obligations.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained 

in this Third Amendment, this Third Amendment shall not enlarge or increase CITY's 
obligations or liability under the Agreement or otherwise.   

 
3.   Amendment.  The Parties hereby mutually agree to amend the Agreement 

as follows: 
 

(A)   No later than December 31, 2017, MAXIM shall employ no fewer than 
FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR (534) Full-Time Employees at the 
Facility. 

(B)  No later than December 31, 2018, MAXIM shall employ no fewer than 
SIX HUNDRED (600) Full-Time Employees at the Facility and shall 
continue to employ 600 Full-Time Employees for four consecutive years 
thereafter. 

(C) At no time during the term of the Agreement shall MAXIM employ less 
than 484 Full-Time jobs at the Facility. 

(D) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary, 
including, without limitation, cure periods, should MAXIM fail to meet 
the requirements of Section 2(A), Section 2(B), and/or Section 2(C) above, 
then, CITY shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon written 
notice to MAXIM, and MAXIM shall pay CITY the amount of ONE 
MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND 0 CENTS ($1,824,000.00) within thirty (30) days after 
the date of such notice from CITY, it being acknowledged by the Parties 
that such amount represents a 100% recapture of abated real and personal 
property taxes under the Agreement, which amount is secured by all lien 
rights and rules of priority and security under state law. 

4.   Wage Requirement. Article 5, Paragraph B shall be replaced in its 
entirety with the following:    

B.  TOWER covenants and agrees that it shall, as of the Effective 
Date, pay one hundred percent (100%) of its employees located at the 
Facility at least the City’s effective prevailing “living” wage as 
determined by the City Council in its Tax Abatement Guidelines as of 
January 22, 2014, which is ELEVEN DOLLARS AND FORTY-
SEVEN CENTS ($11.47) per hour. Commencing on December 31, 
2017, seventy percent (70%) of all new and existing employees 
working at the Property must earn at least FOURTEEN DOLLARS 
AND FORTY-FOUR CENTS ($14.44) per hour. 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

3 

5. Effective Date.  Upon passage of a duly authorized ordinance of the City 
Council of the City of San Antonio, which shall be attached hereto and made a part of this 
Third Amendment, the Effective Date of this Third Amendment shall be January 31, 
2016.  

 
6. No Other Changes.  Except as specifically set forth in this Third 

Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and 
are hereby ratified and confirmed.  The Agreement shall continue in full force and effect 
and along with the First Amendment, Second Amendment and this Third Amendment 
shall be read and construed as one instrument.   

 
7. Entire Agreement; Waiver.  This Third Amendment constitutes the 

final, complete and exclusive statement between the parties to this Third 
Amendment pertaining to the amendment of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement as set forth herein, supersedes all prior and contemporaneous 
understandings or agreements of the parties pertaining to the matters set forth herein, 
and is binding on and inures to the benefit of their respective heirs, representatives, 
successors, successors-interest, and assigns. No Party has been induced to enter into 
this Third Amendment by, nor is any Party relying on, any representation or 
warranty other than the Guarantee in favor of the City contained in the attached 
Assignment those expressly set forth in this Third Amendment. Any agreement 
made after the date of this Third Amendment is ineffective to modify, waive, or 
terminate this Third Amendment, in whole or in part, unless that agreement is in 
writing, is signed by the parties to this Third Amendment, and specifically states that 
agreement modifies this Third Amendment. 

 
8. Choice of Law.  This Third Amendment shall be construed in accordance 

with and governed by the laws of the State of Texas.  
 

9. Counterparts.  This Third Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one instrument.  In 
making proof of this Third Amendment it shall not be necessary to produce or account for 
more than one counterpart signed by each party hereto by and against which enforcement 
hereof is sought. 
 
 
 

Signatures appear on next page. 
 
 
 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

4 

 
WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed in triplicate originals this Third 
Amendment on the _____ day of April 2016.   
 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,    MAXIM INTEGRATED 
a municipal corporation     PRODUCTS, INC., 
       a Delaware corporation 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Sheryl L. Sculley     Name: 
City Manager      Title: 
 
 
ATTEST:       
        
 
 
_____________________________     
Leticia Vacek       
City Clerk       
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
City Attorney 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

5 

Exhibit A 
(Ordinance) 

 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

6 

 



COSA/MAXIM 
Third Amendment 
 
 
 
  

7 

Exhibit B 
 (Copy of executed Assignment) 


	RECITALS
	CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,    MAXIM INTEGRATED
	a municipal corporation     PRODUCTS, INC.,


